HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY PANCH KULA

Website: www_haryanarera.gov.in

1. COMPLAINT NO. 2815 OF 2022

Daryao Singh ... COMPLAINANT
VERSUS

TDI Infrastructure 1.1d. ...RESPONDENT

2. COMPLAINT NO. 2821 OF 2022
Mrs Manju Gupta Mr Bho Prakash Gupta +...COMPLAINANT
VERSUS

TDI Infrastructure I.td. ....RESPONDENT

3. COMPLAINT NO. 2823 OF 2022

Mrs Archana Goel ... COMPLAINANT
VERSUS

TDI Infrastructurc I.1d. -...RESPONDENT

4. COMPLAINT NO. 2824 OF 2022

Mrs Renu Mr Raj Kumar Gera ....COMPLAINANT
VERSUS

TDI Infrastructure I.td. ....RESPONDENT

B



Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors

5. COMPLAINT NO. 2825 OF 2022

Mrs Manju Sharma Mr Surender Kumar Sharma  ....COMPLAINANT

VERSUS

TDI Infrastructure I.td. ....RESPONDENT

6. COMPLAINT NO. 2827 OF 2022

Nikita Patni ....COMPLAINANT

VERSUS

TDI Infrastructure Lid. ....RESPONDENT

7. COMPLAINT NO. 2839 OF 2022

Mr Jai Gopal Soni ...COMPLAINANT

VERSUS

TDI Infrastructure .td. ...RESPONDENT

8. COMPLAINT NO. 2841 OF 2022

Mr Ram Sharan -...COMPLAINANT

VERSUS

TDI Infrastructure Ltd. ....RESPONDENT

9. COMPLAINT NO. 2843 OF 2022

Mrs Manju .. COMPLAINANT

VERSUS

TDI Infrastructure 1.1d. -...RESPONDENT



Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors

10.COMPLAINT NO. 2896 OF 2022

Mr Surinder Kumar Bhardwaj --..COMPLAINANT

VERSUS

TDI Infrastructure I.1d. +..RESPONDENT

11.COMPLAINT NO. 2897 OF 2022

Mrs Reema Chandhok Mrs Santosh Chadha ....COMPI.AINANT

VERSUS

TDI Infrastructure 1.td. ....RESPONDENT

12.COMPLAINT NO. 2898 OF 2022

Sardar Perminder Singh -...COMPLAINANT

VERSUS

TDI Infrastructure 1.td. +..RESPONDENT

13.COMPLAINT NO. 2899 OF 2022

Mrs Sudesh Sharma ....COMPILAINANT

VERSUS

TDI Infrastructure 1.td. ....RESPONDENT

14.COMPLAINT NO. 2900 OF 2022

Mr Brij Mohan Bhatnagar ....COMPLAINANT

VERSUS

TDI Infrastructure 1.1d. . RESPONDIENT

| e



Complaint no. 2815 of

2022 & Ors
15.COMPLAINT NO. 1571 OF 2023
Daryao Singh & Rajesh Rana & Aanchal ..COMPLAINANT
VIEERSUS

TDI Infrastructure I.td. ....RESPONDENT
CORAM: Dr. Geeta Rathee Singh Member

Nadim Akhtar Member
Date of Hearing: 09.08.2023
Hearing: 3 in all cases.
Present: - Mr. Sween.Proxy Counsel for the Advocate Sameer

Singh,Counscl for the complainants (in all

complaints)

Mr. Shubhnit Hans, learned counsel for the

Respondent through VC (in all complaints)

ORDER (NADIM AKHTAR- M EMBER)

Captioned complaints are taken up together for hearing as they involves
same issues pertaining to same project and against onc respondent only-
TDI Infrastructure Ltd. This order is passed taking complaint no.
2815/2022-Daryao Singh vs TDI Infrastructure l.1d as a lead case. In said
case, detailed order dated 18.07.2023 was passed with the following

observations pertaining to technical objection:-

“Authority afier hearing arguments of both parties and
perusing the record is of the view that builder buyer
agreement dated 25.05.2011 in complaint no. 2815/2022 was
executed between the allotees-Mrs. Anchal & Rajesh Kr.

Rana and co-allotee My, Daryao Singh and respondent. [n

| >



Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors
performa B of complaint, there is name of only complainant-

Mr. Daryao Singh and complaint is supported with only his
affidavit whereas all of three allottees should have been
impleaded as complainants, Replication relied upon by
complainant contains amended memo of parties but qgain
with affidavit of only complainant. All of three allotees
should have peen impleaded qs complainants  being
hecessary party. Complainant is given liberty 1o generate
Jresh  performa-B and Jile  firesh complaint - alongwith
amended memo of parties and  affidavit of all three
complainants-allottees alongwith requisition 10 club that
Jresh complaint no. which will be generated with Jresh
performa-B in captioned complaint no. 2815/2022. Suid
application  be supplied to respondent in  advance.
Respondent is also directed 1o Jile his reply accordingly so
that complaint cases can be argued at the next date. "

Accordingly, 1d. counsel for the complainant has filed another complaint
no. 1571/2023 for removal of technical deficiency pointed out by the
respondent’s counscl. Said complaint is supported with affidavit of all
three allotees-complainants. Notice dated 08.08.2023 was issued to
respondent for filing of reply. An application dated 03.08.2023 has been
filed by Id. counsel for respondent wherein it has been requested to
consider the same reply filed in complaint no. 2815/2022 in the
complaint no. 1571/2023 as well. Technical objection by way of filing

complaint no. 1571/2023 stands removed and accordingly, complaint no.

5 Q2



Complaint no 2815 of
2022 & Ors
157172023 stands merged with complaint no. 2815/2022 and final
order/judgement passed in complaint no. 2815/2022 be taken as final
order in both complaints no. 2815/2022 and 1571/2023.
3 Present lead complaint was filed on 15.11.2022 by complainants under
Section 31 of The Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016
(for short Act of 2016) read with Rule 28 of The Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation & Development) Rules, 2017 for violation or contravention
of the provisions of the Act of 2016 or the Rules and Regulations made
thereunder, wherein it is inter-alja prescribed that the promoter shall be
responsible to fulfil all the obligations, responsibilitics and functions
lowards the allottee as per the terms agrecd between them.
A. UNIT AND PROJECT RELATED DETAILS
4. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainants, date of proposcd handing over the
possession, delay period, il any. have been detailed in the following table:

ISNoﬁ'_Pﬂartlculars - '__ 'Detalls _ o]
fa 'Namc of the project | 'Tuscan floors, TDI Tuscan City.
L - _ Kundh Sompdl

l' Name of the Promoter IDI Infrastructure | d

|i 3, | RERA rcgrstcred/not Not registered. ,

| L rcgislcrcd ] o ]
‘4. | DTCP License no | 177 of 2007. t
f o | Licensed Arca 22684 acres - O
;ﬂIS. ' Unit no.(residential CT-STIFE —

| ' floor)

6 W2



Complaint no. 2815 of

2022 & Ors
6 [Unitares " Tigisg g o
| 7. ' Date of dllolmcnl | 21.03.2011
/8. | Date of builder buyer 25.05.2011 o |
| agreement
||_‘9_. o BIE-_datc of offer of | 25. 11.2013
| | Possession (30 months) | |
10. Poéggsz;ér “clause _T il lowever. if the possession of |
| BBA clause-30 ' the independent tloor/apartment is |

| 'dclaycd beyond a period of 30|
| : ‘months from the date of L\L(.UII()I'1|
| il  hercof and the re;
| i solely attributable to the mh‘ul
neglect or default of the Company
| | 1hcn for every month of delay, the

j buyer shall be entitled to a fixed
| .' ~monthly  compensation/ damages/
I | penalty quantified ' Rs.5 per square
| foot of the total super area of (he
| ' independent  floor apartment.  The
| purchaser agrees that he shall neither
| ,| claim nor be entitled for any further
sums on account of such delay in
| handing over the possession of the

L_ mdependent ﬂoorfa_paltmmt
_1 Total sale Lonmderahon % 28,36,926/-

12 [ Amount  paid by |3 26,79.419.52/-

| | complainants

:*]3.__ ) '; Offer of posscssion 'No offer.

B. FACTS OF THE COMPLAINT
5. Facts of complaint are that complainants had booked a residential floor
in the project- Tuscan floors, TDI City, Kundli. Sonipat of the respondent

by making payment of Rs 4,00,000/~ on 28.04.2010, following which

? 3



Compilaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors
allotment letter dated 02.02.201] was issued in favor of complainants and

unit no. T-57/I'F having area 1164 sq It was allotted.

Complainants entered into builder buyer agreement with the respondent
on 25.05.2011. As per clause 30 of the FBA. possession of the floor was
to be made within 30 months from the date of agreement, thus deemed
datc of delivery was on 25.] 1.2013. An amount of Rs 26.79.419.52/- has
been paid against basic salc price of Rs 28.36.926/- by the complainants
on different dates.

It is submitted by the complainants that despite a lapse of more than nine
ycars respondent has failed to offer possession of the allotted loor. That
till date, respondent has not completed the construction of the project in
question including the floor booked. In year 2013, complainants had
visited the office of respondent and came to know that construction of the
allotted unit had not even started due 1o some dispute on the Jand on
which the tower T-57 was planned to be constructed by the respondent.
That complainants had opted for construction linked plan. However.
respondent had demanded and reccived approximately 91% of 1otal sale
consideration despite the fact that no construction was going on at site of
the project. For reference order dated 09.08.2022 passcd by this Authority
in complaint no. 1115/2020 titled as Hitesh Girdhar vs TDI Infrastructure

Ltd is mentioned whereby Authority has observed that neither the unit

0 QM%



Complaint no 2815 of
2022 & Ors
booked by complainant nor project-TDI Tuscan City is complete as local
commissioner in its report has conclusively established that the project is
incomplete and not ready for usage. Therefore, relief of refund of paid
amount with interest was allowed.

9. That delay in development of project by the respondent has shattered the
faith of complainants and such inordinate delay has frustrated the purposc
of purchasing the unit. There is no basic development carried out at site
of the project by the respondent and further there is no scope of
completion of project even in near future. Therefore, complainants are
left with no other option but to approach thig Authority. Ilence the
present complaint has been filed.

C. RELIEF SOUGHT

10.  Complainants in their complaint have sought following relief:

I. Direct the respondent to refund the sum of Rg 26.79.419.52/- 1o the
complainants.

il. Direct the respondent to pay interest of Rs 22.25.096.03/- on the
payments made by the complainant to the respondent in terms of proviso

o Section 18(1) (b) of the Act, on account of delay in handing over

LD

possession.



Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors
ii1. Compensation of Rs 5 lakhs in terms of Scetion 18 (3) should be

awarded for causing harassment to the complainant by the respondent due
to delay in handing over possession of the allotted,
iv. To pay the litigation expenses 1o the tunc of Rs 50.000/-.
v. Any other relief.
D. REPLY SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT
Learned counscl for the respondent filed detailed reply on 12.04.2023 pleading
therein:

I'l.  That due to the reputation of the respondent company. the complainants
had voluntarily invested in thc project of the respondent  company
namely- Tuscan floors, TDI Tuscan City at Kundli, Sonipat, Haryana.

12, That when the respondent Company commenced the construction of the
said project, the RERA Act Was not in existence. Thercfore. the
respondent Company could not have contemplated any violations and
penalties thereof, as per the provisions of thc RERA Act. 2016, That the
provisions of RERA Act are 1o be applicd prospectively. Therefore. the
present complaint is not maintainable and falls outside the purview of
provisions of RERA Act.

I3. That the agreement was executed on 25.05.2011. which is much prior
[rom the date when the RERA Act came into existence. Accordingly. the

agreement cxccuted between the parties is binding on the buyer/allottce.

: o2



14,

Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors

Complainants are bound by the terms of the agreement and as such
cannot withdraw its consent. The complainants arc cducated persons and
have signed on cach and cvery page of the agreement and hence, cach
term is binding on the complainants.
That complainants herein as investor have accordingly invested in the
project of the Respondent Company for the sole reason of investing,
earning profits and speculative gains, therefore. (he captioned complaint
is liable to be dismissed in limine.
That respondent vide letter dated 09.05.2014 had applied to the Director
General of Town and Country Planning, Haryana for grant of occupation
certificate and same s awaited. Further. it has been submitted that
handing over of possession has always been tentative and subject to force
majeure conditions and the complainants have been well aware about the

same.

E. ARGUMENTS OF LEARNED COUNSEL FOR COMPLAINANTS

AND RESPONDENT

16.

During oral arguments learncd counsel for the complainants insisted upon
refund of paid amount with interest stating, that. posscssion has been
delayed by the respondent for around 9 years and as of today respondent

is not in a position to deliver posscssion even in near future as no

R

construction activity is going in process.

11



L7

Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors
Learned counsel for the respondent reiterated  arguments  as were

submitted in written statement and further submitted that construction of

the tower is going on in ful] swing.

F. ISSUES FOR ADJUDICATION

18.

G.

Whether the complainants arc entitled 1o refund of amount deposited by
them along with interest in terms of Scetion 18 of Act of 20169
FINDINGS ON THE OBJECTIONS RAISED BY THE

RESPONDENT.

G.I Objection regarding execution of BBA prior to the coming into force

of RERA Act,2016.

One of the averments of respondent is that provisions of the RERA Act of
2016 are not applicable on the agreements exccuted prior 1o coming into
force of RERA Act.2016. Accordingly, respondent has argued that
relationship of builder and buyer in this case will he regulated by the
agreement previously executed between them and the samc cannot be
examined under the provisions of RERA Act. In this rcgard, Authority
observes that aficr coming into force the RI:RA Act, 2016, jurisdiction of
the civil court is barred by Section 79 of the Act. Authority, however. is
deciding disputes between builders and buyers strictly in accordance with
terms of the provisions of llat-buyer agreements.  After RERA Act of

2016 coming into force the terms of agreement are not re-written. the Act

. Yo



Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors
0f 2016 only cnsure that whatever were the obligations of the promoter as

per agreement for sale, same may be [ullilled by the promoter within the
stipulated time agreed upon between the partics. Issue regarding opening
of agreements exccuted prior to coming into force of the RERA Act, 2016
was alrcady dealt in detai] by this Authority in complaint no, []3 of 2018
titled as Madhu Sareen v/s BPTP Ltd decided on 16.07.2018. Reclevant
part of the order is being reproduced below:

“The RERA Act nowhere provides, nor can it be so
construed, that all previoys agreements will be re-
written after coming into force of RERA. Therefore,
the provisions of the Act, the Rules and the
Agreements have 1o be interpreted harmoniously,
However, if the Act or the Rules provides for
dealing with certain Specific  situation in g
particular manner, then tha Situation will be dealt
with in accordance with the A ct and the Rules after
the date of coming into force of the Act and the
Rules. However, before the date of coming into
Jorce of the Act and the Rules, the provisions of the
agreement shall remain applicable.  Numerous
provisions of the Act saves the provisions of the
agreements made between the buyers and selley. "

Further, as per recent Judgement of Ion'ble Supreme court
in Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd Civil Appeal
no. 6745-6749 of 2021 it has alrcady been held that the projects in
which completion certificate has not been granted by the competent

Authority, such projects are within the ambit of the definition of

! 9%



Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors
on-going projects and the provisions of the RIERA Act,2016 shall
be applicable to such real cstate projects. Furthermore. as per
section 34(e). it is the function of the Authority 1o ensure
compliance of obligation cast upon the promoters, the allotiees and
the real estate agents under this Act. and the rules and rcgulations
made thereunder. Therefore, this Authority  has complete
Jurisdiction to entertain the captioned complaint.
Execution of builder buyer agrecement s admitted by the
respondent. Said builder buyer agreement is binding upon both the
partics. As such, the respondent is under an obligation to hand over
posscssion on the deemed date of posscssion as per agreement and
in case, the respondent failed to offer possession on the deemed
date of possession, the complainants are entitled to delay interest at
prescribed rate w/s 18(1) of RERA Actor for refund of paid amount
till actual realization. Therefore, obligation raised by the
respondent with regard to maintainability of the present complaint
IS rejected.
G.I1 Objections raised by the respondent Stating that complainants
herein are an investor and have invested in the project of the

Respondent Company for the sole reason of investing, earning profits

and speculative gains.

14



Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors
The complainants herein are the allotees/homebuyers who have made

4 substantial investment from their hard carncd savings under the belicf
that the promoter/real cstate developer will handover possession of the
booked unit in terms of buyer’s agreement but their bonafide belief
stood shaken when the promoter failed to handover posscssion of the
booked unit till date without any reasonable causc. At that stage,
complainants have approached this Authority for seeking refund of paid
amount with interest in terms of provisions of RERA Act.2016 being
allotees of respondent-promoter. As per definition of allotee provided in
clause 2(d) of RERA Ac1,2016, present complainants are duly covered
in it and are entitled 1o file present complaint for secking the relief
claimed by them. Clause 2(d) of RERA Act.2016 is reproduced for
relerence:-

“Allotee-in relation 1o a real estale project, means the person (o whom q
plot, apartment or building, as the case may be, has been allotted. sold
(wWhether as freehold or leasehold) or othervise lransferred by the
promoter and includes the person who subsequently acquires the said
allotment through sale, transfer, or otherwise but does not include a
person to whom such plot, apartment or building as the case may be , is
given on rent”.

Complainants have been allotted floor in the project of respondent by
the respondent/promoter itself and said fact is duly admitted by the
respondent in the builder buyer agreement dated 25.05.2011. Also, the

definition of allottee as provided under Scction 2 (d) does not

15



13

Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors
distinguish between an allottee who has been allotted a unit for

consumption/sclf utilization or investment purpose. So. the plea of

respondent to dismiss the complaint on the ground that complainants

herein are investor does not hold merit and samc is rejected,

OBSERVATIONS AND DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY

The Authority has gonc through the rival contentions. In light of the

background of the matter as captured in this order and also the arguments

submitted by both partics, Authority obscrves as [ollows:
(i) Admittedly, vide allotment  letter  dated 02.02.2011
complainants in this case had been allotted the floor in question in
the project of the respondent for a total sale considcration of
R 28,36,926/- against which an amount of 2 26,79,419.52/- has
been paid by the complainants. Out of said paid amount, las
payment of Rs 1,99.323/- was made Lo respondent on 05.09.2017
by the complainants which implics that respondent s in receipt of
total paid amount till year 2017 whereas fact remains that no offer
of possession of the booked floor has been made till date,
(i) In its written statement, the respondent has admitted that
possession of the booked floor has not offered till date to the
complainants however the construction of the floor is £0ing on in

full swing. No latest photographs of the site or any documentary

16



Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors
cvidence has been placed on record 10 show that there arc chances

of completion of construction in next few months. In regard 10
delay caused, it is submitted that deemed date of posscssion was
lentative and was subject to force majeurc. Nevertheless no
reason/factor attributed for causing delay in offer of possession has
been specified in the written stalement. Mere making a statement
that force majeure conditions attributed to delay in offering the
possession is not sufficient to justify the delay caused.

(1ii)  Authority observes that the builder buyer agreement got
executed between the complainants and respondent on 25.05.201 1
and in terms of clause 30 of i, the respondent was supposed to
handover possession upto 25.11.2013. In present casc, respondent
failed to honour its contractual obligations of offering possession
of the allotted unit within stipulated time without any rcasonable
Justification. Further, respondent has not committed any specific
timeline cven in s reply regarding delivery of possession.
Moreover, perusal of order dated 09.08.2022 passed by Authority
in complaint no. 1115/2020 titled as Hitesh Girdhar vs TDI
Infrastructure Ltd clearly reveals that units in project in question is
not complete and arc not rcady for usage. This status of project is

duly supported by the fact that occupation certificate which stands



Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors
applicd in year 2014 by the respondent has not been yet received

and respondent is no having reasonable justification for non-receipt
of occupation certificate cven alter delay of 8-9 years.
Complainants have uncquivocally stated that they are interested in
sceking refund of the paid amount along with interest on account of
inordinate delay caused in delivery of possession.

(iv) Further. Hon'ble Supreme Court in the matter of “Newtech
Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd. versus State of Uttar Pradesh
and others ™ in Civil Appeal no. 6745-6749 of 2021 has
highlighted that the allottee has an unqualified right 1o seck refund
of the deposited amount if delivery of possession is not done as per
lerms agreed between them. Para 25 of this judgement is
reproduced below:

“25.  The unqualified right of the allottee 1o seck refund
referred under Section | 8(1)(a) and Section | 9(4) of the
Act is not dependent on any contingencies or stipulations
thereof. It appears that the legislature has consciously
provided this right of refund on demand as an
unconditional absolute right 1o the allottee, if the
promoter fails to give possession of the apartment, plot
or building within the time Stipulated under the terms of
the agreement regardless of unforeseen events or stay
orders of the Court/Tribunal, which is in either way not
attributable to the allottee/home buyer, the promoter is
under an obligation 1o refund the amount on demand
with interest at the rate prescribed by the State
Government including compensation in the manner



Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors
provided under the Act \ith the proviso that if the

allottee does not wish 1o withdraw from the project, he
shall be entitled Jor interest for the period of delay till
handing over possession af the rate prescribed.”

The decision of the Supreme Court settles the issuc regarding the

right of an aggrieved allottec such as in the present case sccking refund of
the paid amount along with intcrest on account ol delayed delivery of
possession.

The project/unit in question did not get completed within the time
stipulated as per agreement nor specific date for handing over of
possession has been committed by the respondent. In these circumstances
the complainants cannot be kept waiting endlessly for possession of the
unit, therefore, Authority finds it to be fit case for allowing refund along
with interest in favor of complainants.

The definition of term ‘interest® is defined under Section 2(za) of the Act
which is as under:

(za) "interest” means the rates of interest payable by the promoter
or the allotice, as the case may be,

Explanation.-For the purpose of this clause-

(1) the ratc of interest chargeablc from the allottee by the promoter.
in case of default, shall be cqual to the rate of interest which the
promotcr shall be liable to pay the allottec. in casc of default;

(1) the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from
the date the promoter received the amount or any part thercof till
the date the amount or part thereo!l and interest thereon is refunded.
and the interest payable by the allottee to the promoter shall be

19

/



Complaint no, 2815 of
2022 & Ors
from the date the allottee defaults in payment to the promoter ti]]

the date it is paid;
22, 'The legislaturc in jts wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the
provisions of Rule 15 of the Rules. has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the Iegislature, is reasonable and
if the said rulc is followed to award the interest, it will cnsure uniform practice
in all the cases.
23. Consequently, as per website of the statc Bank of India i.c.,
https://sbi.co.in, the highest marginal cost of lending rate (in short MCLR) as on
date i.c. 09.08.2023 is 8.75%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will
be MCLR + 2% i.e.. 10.75%.
24.  Rule 15 of HRERA Rules, 2017 provides for prescribed rate of interest
which is as under:

‘Rule I5. Prescribed rate of interest- (Proviso 1o section | 2,
section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19] (1)
For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18. and sub
sections (4) and (7) of section 19. the “interest at the rate
prescribed" shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost
of lending rate +2%: Provided that in case the State Bank of India
marginal cost of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use. it shall be
replaced by such benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of
India may fix from time 10 time for lending to the general public”

25.  Thus, respondent will be liable Lo pay the complainants interest from the
date amounts were paid till the actual realization of the amount. Authority

directs respondent to refund to the complainant the paid amount of Rs

20



Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors
26,79,419.52/- along with interest at the rate prescribed in Rule 15 of Haryana

Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017, i.c.. at the rate of SBI
highest marginal cost of lending rate (MCLR)+ 2 % which as on date works out
to 10.75% (8.75% + 2.00%) from the date amounts werce paid till the actual
realization of the amount. Authorily has got calculated the total amount along
with interest calculated at the rate o 10.75% till the date of this order and total
amount works out to Rs 55,73.355.52/- as per detail given in the table below:

Complaint no. 2815/2022

Sr. | Pl‘incipal Amount in | Date of payment | Interest Accrued
No. 3 - 1ill 09.08.2023
BN E 400,000 | agoaz010 | 571605
2. | 365000 | 30083010 T 508260
_3_'_"“9;87123._95‘__'7 ©30.082010 13715

4. | 2,55.000 | 07.03.2011 | 340891
E . | 07032011 T | T g7
6| 242036 07.04.20] | 322533
I 44,000 | 07.04.2011 o 58419

8. 1,62,880.04 | 23.01.2015 | 149719
9. 100,000 | 23012015 100000
10. | 1,63.925.04 | 03082015 T Tapang
L[ 100000 | 03082015 | 86265
12|~ 130,000 | 15102015 | 109350
B ases T si0s | hoes)
4 100000 | i7.012017 | 70567
15.| 16647545 | 17.01.2017 | 117477
16 100,000 01092017 63882
17| 199323 | oseomrr - 127096
17. | Total=26,79.419.52/- | - ~ Total -28,93,936/-
"18."|' Total Payablcto | | ' | 557335552/ |

complainant | 26,79,41_9._52-} 28,9_3,936 J

21 %‘57/

e



Compiaint no. 2815 of

2022 & Ors
Lompldmt no. ?87IK7U77
 Date dl'pa_vmcnl ' Interest Accrued |
till 09.08.2023 |
. 3.00,000 23.04.2010 429146
2. 2.00.000 3_068_56&6_ ‘ 278499
| 3, *rm | 30082000 200912 |
304 30.082010 | 11se3
08.03.2011 | 321837
| ~ 08.03.201] 9620
i 05.042011 | ig1g77 |
E B __:"f@.g{zﬁ_ﬁ . 199243 |
11.03.2015 ' 134678 .'
80,000 11.03.2015 72428 |
. 2.28.890.10 | - 06.05.2015 f _563437
T 2100.58  14.07.2015 | 1824
229818 | 11.09.201 195613 |
. 2,29.878 13.10. 50_1*5_" | 193497
| 15. 2,60,40322 | 31.082018 | 138433
| 13. Tot_aﬂl_%i 68.074.09/- 09/-___'ij:______ - | Total25.73 E‘Tv}fr
| 14. | Total Payable to | 49.41.696.09/- :
| complainant 23,68.074.09+25,73,622- [| |
Complamt no. 2823/2022
| SE: rf’_rir;[l;)al Amountin | Datc (_JI';'_Jay}ncn-l | Interest Accrued
No. 2 till 09.08.2023
I’_T;_ 400000 | 28042010 571605
2. 3,65000 | 31.082010 508153
E‘:ie;fsﬁ:j 31.08. 2010 _ N 13712 _,‘
| 4. 2.55,000 09.03.2011 340741 |
L_i“ﬁ_ 6,116 | 09.03.2011 - _j'
| 6. 2,86,926 16.04.2011 380191 —J
7. 2.55,000 27072011 | 340741 |
8. 1,274 27.07.2011 | 1650
9. 6.566 27.07.2011 | 8503

2881 14102014 ?4946_0 _

. Qo>

I
=N I



Complaint no. 2815 of

o e - 2022 & Ors
[11.] 262,881 | 18032015 | 237459 |
[ 12. | ) 2,63,926 '||_"' 23.09.2015 | 223712
o 263926 |7 oiioams T | gaids
4] 16400 | 18.04.2017 " Tyqi33
5. | Total=26,55,744.99/- |~ ~ Total 31.06.253/-
16| Total Payable 1o B 57.61.997.99/.
|L complainant | 26,55.744.99+31.06,253 - |
Complaint no. 2824/2022
~ Sr. [ Principal Amount | in¥| Dateof payment |’ Interest Accrued |
No. | il 09.08.2023
1. 4,00,000 | 24.04.2010 572077 |
2. 4,25,000 31.08.2010 591684
E L loez _l'_ff'_é.i_.ﬁs.gdl't) 14788
4 } 2,75,000 | 24032011 366251
5. 7,081 | 24.03.2011 943
I'"_q._T_'__"__:);'Sé.bzé'_ 0 06.04.2011 381036
7. 2,83.821 20082014 273928
| _sf'_(h  2,83.498 | 13102014 269108
9. | 283500 | 18.03.2015 256084
10| ases T odonns | assers
11, | 2,84.625 09.11.2015 237317
. % s T  Total-
| Total=2824.698/ 32.11.619/-
5. | Toul PayibiE s ] o 60.36.317-

As per the relief sought in complaint file at page no. 15, the

complainant

|2824,698+32,11.619- |

refund of the sum of Rs

22,55,448/- is claimed. However, as per statement of accounts of both parties i e. annexed

at page no. 18 of complaint and at page no. 15 of reply, paid amount is Rs 28,24 698/-.
Authority herein observes that for the fault of counsel the complainant-allotee should not

%3

suffer. So, final amount taken for calculation is Rs 28,24 698/-.

23



Complaml no. 2825/2022

3.00,000

8304

2,86, 926
'721 645

Total Payable o
complamam

Complaint no. 2827/2022

I[ Sr.

Principal Amount in
R

Prm(:lpal Amountin |

345000 |

.ﬁlsooo I

3.00,000 |
4.05,000

SES P

B 27082010
27.08.2010

 28.02.2011

23.01. 2015

23.01.2015
27.03.2015
14.09.2015

15.10.2015

—_—

12.05.2017

20.09.2017 |

] " Date oi'_}ié)_/r;leﬁt

26.08.2010
© 26.08. 2010

19.05.2011
30.05. 2012

07.03.2014

26.03.2015
11.09.2015

24

73022011 i
07047011

08062010'

C10.03.2011

———

10.03.2011

20.01.2015

]6]()7013 '

Date of payment

29.04.2010 i

Zi01889ﬁ2i38209f’

Complaint no. 281 5 of
2022 & Ors

Intcrésl_/h\c_c'r_l.ti:d_ '
till 09.08.2023
428616 f
480715 |
11571
787861'
7413
380951
' 703736
533
199623

“155606"
I()tal 25.38.209/-
48.41 ,098/-

f Interest Accrued |

| till 09.08.2023
425082
1564437

12650
313947
8084

| 330930

I 44198

f f361§ -

| 222901

218263
207024
204517

Yo~

) S N I



complainant

2.85.600

2 86 926

221311.04

50.000 ___“_‘

| 13. 2.72.646.04
=

14 2.72.646.04
ﬂ? | 14056

. complainant

_—

Total Payable to

—

'I'otal=27,30,8_8_:‘>.19!- \
Total Payable to

10042017

———

24.04.2010
27.08.2010
27.08.2010
17.02.2011
17.02. 2011

- 02.04.2011
{ 12. 082014

07.10.2014
07.10.2014
05.03.2015

0503 2015

08.10.2015

28.10.2015
30.03.2017

25

24.08.2017

12082014

[—“‘————______.____
1 27.30.883.19+31.,06.308 1|

Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors

- 8776
168750 |

| Total-27.42 575/- |

r

52.45.880.72/-

TS — ———

| Interest |
Accrued till
. 09.082023
| 572077 |
| 508583
1373
383312
10852
381374
| 214118

I 246261
229899
228293

9621
I Total |

| 31,06,308/- |

| 58:?iT§119ﬂ-;

o



Complaint no. 2841/2022

l. 3,00.000

2. | 4.06.845
|3, 'L__h9077 )

2,33,155

5. | 2,86,926

6. 6,051
7| 2688

8 | 2.00.000
EN 36217
10. [ 6051
1L | 240060
2. 135
13| 242260
4| 2a3ms
150 100000
16. | 1,43,225
17. | 15350

Total Payz?blg to
| complainant

Complaint no. 2843/2022

Sr. Prmc;pdl Amount in |

No | X
L 3,000000
2. 3.45,000
| 3. 8304
4| 2.40.800
EN AT
6. | 286926
T 1600
8. | 228757

18| Towl=24,73469- |

I"' ©24.04.2010
| 25.08.2010
{ 25.08.2010
| EE("}ZEOI 1
| 26.04.2011
e 26.04.2011

12.07.2011

___l :'@é;osfzo‘l'l___ B
08.08.2011

E _68'_08.201 1

14.102014
l ~ 18.02.2015

118.03.2015

| 23.092015

. 21102015
211102015
| 26.04.2017

Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors

| Interest Accrued

|1l 09.08.2023

L 429058
| 567128
| 12653
308255
| 379346
| 8000
3493
258295
N 46773
‘ 7815
229893
123
218834
206165
83938
120221
16384
] Total=28,90,374/-
| 53.63.843/-

-

| 24,73.469 +28.90.374~

—_—
|

[ 31.08. 2010
' 08.03.2011
[ 0803_. 2011

| 04.04.2011
| 17.10.2012
-

g ()1 2015

26

Date of sz_ayrﬁ ent

22’.6:5’.2’0'_1 0 _
31.08.2010

" Interest Accrued '
till 09.08.2023
43]973
480309
11561
321837
9620
381705
; 1861 B
210273

Yo —



Complaint no. 2815 of

o o 2022 & Ors
9% | 230388 | 01082015 T | 198880
10, ] 229878 | 16103005 193294
. zmm T 21.042017 8362
Tz]’___?,?;g@“_i_bjof L T80 T 160298
13 248410 | 06092017 | 158322
14. | Total=23,88,004.10/- | Total=25,67.795/- |
15 Total Payable to | | 49.55.799.1). |
| complainant |23,88,004.10125.67.795- _

Complaint no. 2896/2022
Sr. '_Principﬁﬁ\moum in | Datc af;baymcnl | Interest
No. | 4 - Accrued till

| | 09.08.2023
L | 3,00000 N T .
E3 [_____2_69_00_0 | 30082010 l’ 278499
3. | 2,05,000 | 30.08.2010 285461
4 o0 T T 30.08.2010 12640

EYE s 07.052011 | 316588

6. ||___' '__'2,_86_?9;26' BN '07'_.05_.2011__ ! 378416
7| 6051 07.05.2011 | 7980
8. | 2,42.242.96 13.03.2015 219173

9. | 24226106 | 07052015 | 215766
10| 24321096 | 16092015 | 206654
L2 miams | s
12| 246090 | (18072017 160468
13. | 12,92] 14.04.2017 | 8787
14 ] T T T Yol

' Total=24,77,051.84/- | | 27,21,711/-

Ts'_{ Total Payable to 519876284

| | complainant 24,77,051.84+27.21,711~ |

As per the relief sought in complaint file at page no. 15, the refund of the sum of Rs
24,64,130/- is claimed. However, as per statement of accounts of both parties i.e. annexed
at page no. 17 of complaint and at page no. 15 of reply, paid amount is Rs 24,77,051.84/-.
Authority herein observes that for the fault of counsel the complainant-allotee should not
suffer. So, final amount taken for calculation is Rs 24,77.051 84/-

R



(_omplamt no. 2897/2022

[

13, | Total=22,83.783 33/-
14, |

q 345100 |
3. 8304 |
4, “214900 o
5. | 5537 ]
6 | 286,926 |
7. 2,22,634 |
_g ( 22164411 f
9, l 2,21,644.11 |
_16_ 2353, N ;
L _hﬁfi@ﬁu_
12. 12,043 |
i
=

Total deabk to
Lomplamapl

Complamt no. 2898/2022
Sr. ‘ Prmmpa! Amount in |

LN L. S
1 | 3,00000
2 ] _ﬁ535000 T

3. B 8304 |

f_4.l 220537

5. 1L86976

| amga
7. | 2,21,644

BT s
9. | 2355

10, 2,22,525 |

VTTT#_“_"__IziﬁB'"_'_ [

120 | 2.40.800 &"'f"‘

t:f?:;f “Total=23, 23(1)03151_jf

Sr. | Principal Amountin |
Ivo_’ 2 |
~3,00.000 |

29.04.2010
25.08.2010
25.08.2010

Date of payment

04032011

04.03.2011
07.04.2011
~20.08. 2014

13.102014

17.03.2015

01109015'

30 10.2015
19 04 2017

~ Date of payment

- 0203 2010
21.08.2010

29.03.2011
01.04.2011

02.03.2015
05.05.2015
13.07.2015

14.09.2015

12.10.2015
12.04.2017

28

édﬁd@ﬁ%ﬁ_

See —_—
21.082010 |

Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors

| Iﬁl-crf_:st-ﬁ_xi:c-:ruc_d -
tll 09.08.2023
128616
481058
11575

2874?4“
7407

| 380951

B 214874

200275

188095
186195
817
' Total=26,05.085/- |
i 48.88.868.33/-

| 22.83,783.33426,05,085-

_InLErEsl Accrued

till 09.08.2023
433740
) 481375
11585
293391
381458
201254
197076
941
189209
187374 N
8197
152054

unm 753?604# |

e



" 14. [ Total Payable o [

| complainant
L~ et

Complaint no. 2899/_2_022
Sr. ( Principal Amount in || Date of payment

3
1 ___‘3;9(1660“—_"[' _"3’0;(_)2.:_301_0
4,05,000 | 31.08.2010 |
9,077 | 31082000 |
470000 | $27.09.2011
. 2.86.926 | 27.09.2011
30,000 T 27090011
A 37000010
24,480 | 27.09.2011
NN _;jgjhé""_f{_ 27092011
1) 2002 | 27012013
11. | 2.42,262 | 07.10.2014
I2£J_ 242262 | 19.03.2015
13 243225 | 22.09.2015
1_4'.'." 2,46,334 '|| 105.02.2016
_EETW“&GEﬁ;§338517L'j' ey
| 1 Total ljayabl_e to | B

S5

complainant

Compldmt no. 2900/2022

Fr | Prmmpal Amountin2|  Dateof payment
No. |

1. 3.00.000 C 30.04.2010
2. | L17.800 " 21082010
3. I‘ﬁ_'l_,i?.sbt)'__'l-" 21.08.2010
A dOﬂ%i__“__iﬁ&mo
I I T ST & 1T
6. | 182,634 B r_ 103.03.2011
1‘_3._]_ 82634 | 03.03.2011

29

123,03,031425,37,604<

|
-1 -
S
}
!

|
125,18,517+29,19,520=

Complaint no. 2815 of
_2022&0rs

4840635/~ |

|
|

Interest Accrﬁed
till 09.08.2023
428527
563840
12637
| 600071
7_‘__1566337 =
38307 o
6061
31255
15451
2646
230393
218763
1206236
199006
Total-29.19.520/- |
54,38,037/- |

Intcrest
Accrued till
09 08.2023

428527

164348

164348

132763

11585

110565

110565

>

|
-4 —



Complaint no. 2815 of

N _ = o 2022_&_0rs
75436 } ©03.03.2011 100934 |
7,198 ) 03.03.2011 op3;
%42 | maon - 126984
95,462 . 07.042011 126984
95462 N ~07.04.2011 126984
75,900 30072011 T ogong
75900 | 30.07.2011 98224
69,700 30.07.201] 90200
6200 | ©3007.2011 8024
1,600 "*_'““3‘0_062017 T
228721 10.10.2014 21
228892 18032015 206757
©2,29,878.10 B | ©24.09.2015 194784
2,29,878, 10| 24.10.2015 192753
14,463 lI 22.042017 9801
a T foiah
| Total=23,49,360.30/- 27.52.210/-

s .

Total deable to
L E:ompl_ama_rgl o L23,49,360.30+27,52,2lOf

51.01.570.3/- |

26.  The complainants arc sceking compensation on account of mental agony,
torture and harassment caused for delay in possession. It is obscrved that
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal Nos. 6745-6749 of 2027 titled
as “"M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers PvL Lid V/s Siate of UP. & ors.™”
(supra,), has held that an allottce is cntitled to claim compcensation & litigation
charges under Sections 12. 14, 18 and Section 19 which is 1o be decided by the
learned Adjudicating Officer as per section 71 and the quantum of
compensation &  litigation ¢xpense  shall be  adjudged by the Icarned

Adjudicating Officer having duc regard to the factors mentioned in Section 72.

. L



Complaint no. 2815 of
2022 & Ors
The adjudicating officer has exclusive jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in

respect of compensation & legal expenses. Therefore, the complainants are
advised to approach the Adjudicating Officer for sceking the relief of litigation
cxXpenscs.
H. DIRECTIONS OF THE AUTHORITY
27.  Hence, the Authority hereby passes this order and issues following
directions under Section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligation
cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted 1o the Authority
under Scction 34(f) of the Act of 2016;
(1) Respondent is directed to refund the entire amount to cach of
the complainant as got caleulated and mentioned in paragraph 25 of
this order.
(i) A period of 90 days is given 1o the respondent to comply
with the directions given in this order as provided in Rule 16 of
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Rules. 2017
failing which legal consequences would follow.
28.  Disposed of. I'ilc be consigned to record room afier uploading of order on

the website of the Authority in each complaint casc.

........................... g

DR. GEETA RATHEE SINGH NADIM AKHTAR
[MEMBER| [MEMBER]|

31



